AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO
INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT
This Amendment No. 3 to Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement (this “Amendment”) is entered into as of January 1, 2025 (the “Amendment Effective Date”), by and between Milwaukee County, a Wisconsin municipal body corporate (“Milwaukee County”), and Racine County, a Wisconsin municipal body corporate (“Racine County”).  Each of Milwaukee County and Racine County also may be referred to herein as a “Party” and both may be referred to collectively as the “Parties.”
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement for Temporary Housing of Certain Milwaukee County Jail Occupants, fully executed on October 21, 2022 (the “Agreement”), pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0301 and 302.44 relating to the cooperative establishment and use of jails for the detention and imprisonment of occupants of the Milwaukee County Jail before, during, and after trial and for apportioning expenses; and 
WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement as more particularly set forth herein;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises hereinafter made, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1.0 EXTENSION OF TERM.  The expiration date of the Agreement is hereby extended by twelve (12) months to December 31, 2025.

2.0 MISCELLANEOUS. Except as modified by this Amendment, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment, the Amendment shall prevail.  Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings provided for them in the Agreement.  
 
Signature Page Follows

Page 2 of 19 
 
Page 21 of 30 
 
